

**Nos. 21-12468 and 21-12469**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

ALDARESS CARTER,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

vs.

THE CITY OF MONTGOMERY, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellees*

– consolidated with –

ANGELA McCULLOUGH, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

vs.

THE CITY OF MONTGOMERY, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellees*

---

Appeals from Orders Denying Plaintiffs' Motions for Class Certification  
by the United States District Court for the Middle District of Alabama  
Case Nos. 2:13-cv-00555 & 2:13-cv-00463 (Hon. Royce C. Lamberth)

---

**APPELLANTS' CONSOLIDATED OPENING BRIEF**

Leslie A. Bailey  
PUBLIC JUSTICE  
475 14th Street, Suite 610  
Oakland, CA 94612  
(510) 622-8150

Toby Marshall  
TERRELL MARSHALL LAW GRP. PLLC  
936 North 34th Street, Suite 300  
Seattle, WA 98103  
(206) 816-6603

*Counsel for Appellant in No. 21-12468*

Claudia Wilner  
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LAW AND  
ECONOMIC JUSTICE  
275 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1506  
New York, NY 10001  
(212) 633-6967

Henry Sanders  
CHESTNUT, SANDERS & SANDERS, LLC  
One Union Street  
P.O. Box 1290  
Selma, AL 36702  
(334) 526-4531

*Counsel for Appellants in No. 21-12469*

*Additional counsel listed on signature page*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. Facts Relevant to Class Certification .....	7
B. Procedural History.....	16
1. These lawsuits seek damages for the violation of the class members’ constitutional and state law rights.....	16
2. The district court found Plaintiffs submitted sufficient evidence for a reasonable jury to find Defendants liable for systemic <i>Bearden</i> , Sixth Amendment, and state-law violations.....	16
3. Plaintiffs moved for class certification. ....	17
4. The district court’s first class certification decision. ....	21
5. The district court’s second class certification decision. ....	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	23
ARGUMENT .....	26
I. The District Court Abused its Discretion by Holding that Individual Issues Predominate for Plaintiffs’ <i>Bearden</i> Class Based on its	



Erroneous Conclusion that Mini-Trials Would be Needed to Prove Class Members Did Not Receive *Bearden* Determinations. .... 26

A. *Bearden* requires courts to make findings on the record. ....28

B. The jury can infer from common evidence—and the lack of a single example to the contrary—that no class member received a *Bearden* hearing.....31

II. The District Court Abused its Discretion By Incorporating Administrative Feasibility Concerns into its Commonality and Predominance Analyses..... 36

A. Under Rule 23, class member identification is, at most, a manageability issue—not a commonality issue or a basis for holding common issues do not predominate.....37

B. The district court abused its discretion by holding that class membership must be determined by the jury at trial.....39

III. The District Court Abused its Discretion by Holding that the Abuse of Process Class Lacked Predominance Without Considering How Plaintiffs Intend to Prove Their Claims at Trial. .... 42

IV. The District Court Abused Its Discretion by Holding that for the *Bearden* and Abuse of Process Classes, Class Treatment is Inferior to Other Methods Based Solely on the Manageability Factor..... 44

A. Management difficulties of individual lawsuits would dwarf those of a class action.....46

B. The other benefits of class certification significantly outweigh any manageability challenges.....49

V. The District Court Abused its Discretion by Holding that the False Imprisonment Class Lacks Commonality Despite the Presence of Common Questions of Law and Fact and Despite Holding that the Class Satisfies Typicality..... 52

VI. The District Court Abused its Discretion by Holding that the Kloess Subclass Lacked Typicality. .... 55

VII. The District Court Abused its Discretion by Ruling that Kenny Jones

is Not an Adequate Representative for the False Imprisonment Class. ....	62
VIII. This Court Should Correct the District Court’s Erroneous Rule 23 Rulings, Not Merely Reverse and Remand. ....	66
CONCLUSION .....	67
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	69
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	70

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allapattah Servs. Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 333 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	41
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	50
<i>Arrington v. Cobb Cnty.</i> , 139 F.3d 865 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	38
<i>Ault v. Walt Disney World Co.</i> , 692 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	61
<i>Baffa v. Donaldson</i> , 222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	64
<i>Barfield v. Sho-Me Power Elec. Co-op.</i> , 309 F.R.D. 491 (W.D. Mo. 2015), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 852 F.3d 795 (8th Cir. 2017).....	40
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	1, 12, 29
<i>Behr v. Campbell</i> , 8 F.4th 1206 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	30
<i>Betances v. Fischer</i> , 304 F.R.D. 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	51
<i>Black v. Romano</i> , 471 U.S. 606 (1985) .....	29
<i>Bouaphakeo v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 214 F. Supp. 3d 748 (N.D. Iowa 2016) .....	42
<i>Brown v. Electrolux Home Prod., Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	42, 44
<i>Brucker v. City of Doraville</i> , 38 F.4th 876 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	30
<i>Busby v. JRHBW Realty, Inc.</i> , 513 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	27, 34, 66
<i>C.C. &amp; J., Inc. v. Hagood</i> , 711 So. 2d 947 (Ala. 1998).....	43
<i>Cherry v. Dometic Corp.</i> , 986 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	passim
<i>Clikos v. Long</i> , 165 So. 394 (Ala. 1936).....	43
<i>Collins v. Quincy Bioscience, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 3268340 (S.D. Fla., Mar. 19, 2020).....	39
<i>Cotton States Mut. Ins. Co. v. Anderson</i> , 749 F.2d 663 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	48

*Cox v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co.*, 784 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1986) .....47

*Cox v. Porsche Fin. Servs., Inc.*, 330 F.R.D. 322 (S.D. Fla. 2019),  
*decertification of (b)(3) class denied*, 337 F.R.D. 426 (S.D. Fla. 2020) .....39

*Danley v. Allen*, 480 F.3d 1090 (11th Cir. 2007).....56

*Dempsey v. Denman*, 442 So.2d 63 (Ala. 1983).....43

*Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper*, 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....51

*Dickens v. GC Servs. Ltd. P’ship*, 706 Fed. App’x 529 (11th Cir.  
 2017) .....49

*Dixon v. City of Mobile*, 859 So.2d 462 (Ala. Crim. App. 2003).....30

*Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.*, 563 U.S. 804 (2011) .....38

*Ewing v. GEICO Indemnity Co.*, 2022 WL 1597824 (M.D. Ga. May  
 19, 2022) .....39

*Fant v. City of Ferguson, Missouri*, 2022 WL 2072647 (E.D. Mo.  
 June 9, 2022) .....35

*Gagnon v. Scarpelli*, 411 U.S. 778 (1973).....29

*Grant v. Dolgen Corp.*, 738 So.2d 892 (Ala. Civ. App. 1998).....53

*Grasty v. Amalgamated Clothing & Textile Workers Union, AFL-CIO,  
 CLC*, 828 F.2d 123 (3d Cir. 1987), *abrogated on other grounds*, *Reed  
 v. United Transp. Union*, 488 U.S. 319 (1989).....66

*Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs.*, 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003) .....64

*Heffner v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ala., Inc.*, 443 F.3d 1330 (11th  
 Cir. 2006) .....23

*Hines v. Widnall*, 334 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2003).....65

*In re Delta/AirTran Baggage Fee Antitrust Litig.*, 317 F.R.D. 675  
 (N.D. Ga. 2016).....39

*Jackson v. Motel 6 Multipurpose, Inc.*, 130 F.3d 999 (11th Cir. 1997) .....33

*Juris v. Inamed Corp.*, 685 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2012) .....65

*Kirkpatrick v. J.C. Bradford & Co.*, 827 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1987)..... 33, 64, 65

*Klay v. Humana, Inc.*, 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004)..... passim

*Kornberg v. Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc.*, 741 F.2d 1332 (11th Cir. 1984) ..... 56, 58, 61, 62

*Krakauer v. Dish Network, LLC*, 2017 WL 3206324 (M.D.N.C. July 27, 2017) .....40

*Kuren v. Luzerne County*, 146 A.3d 715 (Pa. 2016).....60

*Little v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.*, 691 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2012).....23

*Local Jt. Exec. Bd. of Culinary/Bartender Tr. Fund v. Las Vegas Sands, Inc.*, 244 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2001).....66

*Luckey v. Harris*, 860 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1988).....60

*Menocal v. GEO Grp., Inc.*, 882 F.3d 905 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 32, 33

*Morrissey v. Brewer*, 408 U.S. 489 (1972) .....29

*New Directions Treatment Servs. v. City of Reading*, 490 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2007) .....64

*Nivia v. Nation Star Mortg, LLC*, 620 Fed. App’x 822 (11th Cir. 2015) .....30

*Ocwen Loan Servicing v. Belcher*, 2018 WL 3198552 (11th Cir. 2018) .....39

*Owens v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.*, 323 F.R.D. 411 (N.D. Ga. 2017) .....39

*Parklane Hosiery Co., Inc. v. Shore*, 439 U.S. 322 (1979) .....48

*Prado-Steiman v. Bush*, 221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000) ..... 54, 61

*Rutstein v. Avis Rent-A-Car Systems, Inc.*, 211 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2000) .....33

*Sellers v. Rushmore Loan Mgmt. Servs., LLC*, 941 F.3d 1031 (11th Cir. 2019) ..... 28, 38

*Shoney’s, Inc. v. Barnett*, 773 So. 2d 1015 (Ala. Civ. App. 1999).....43

*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....58

*Surowitz v. Hilton Hotels Corp.*, 383 U.S. 363 (1966)..... 63, 64

*Target Media Partners v. Specialty Mktg. Corp.*, 881 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2018) .....30

*Taylor v. State*, 47 So.3d 287 (Ala. Crim. App. 2009).....30

*Torres v. S.G.E. Mgmt., L.L.C.*, 838 F.3d 629 (5th Cir. 2016).....34

*Tucker v. State*, 394 P.3d 54 (Idaho 2017).....60

*Tyson Foods v. Bouaphakeo*, 577 U.S. 442 (2016) ..... 34, 41

*United States v. Copeland*, 20 F.3d 412 (11th Cir. 1994) .....29

*United States v. Cronin*, 466 U.S. 648 (1984) .....58

*Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharm., Inc.*, 350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003) .....63

*Veal v. Crown Auto Dealerships, Inc.*, 236 F.R.D. 572 (M.D. Fla. 2006) .....65

*Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.*, 564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 23, 65

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*, 564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 33, 53

*Walton v. Franklin Collection Agency, Inc.*, 190 F.R.D. 404 (N.D. Miss. 2000).....44

*Washington v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*, 959 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir. 1992).....61

*Webb v. City of Maplewood*, 340 F.R.D. 124, 140 (E.D. Mo. 2021) (*petition denied*, 8th Cir. Case No. 21-8012 (Dec. 30, 2021))..... 35, 51

*Weekes-Walker v. Macon Cty. Greyhound Park, Inc.*, 281 F.R.D. 520 (M.D. Ala. 2012).....64

*Wilbur v. City of Mount Vernon*, 989 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (W.D. Wash. 2013) .....60

*Williams v. Mohawk Indus., Inc.*, 568 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2009) ..... 52, 54

*Wood v. Orange Cty.*, 715 F.2d 1543 (11th Cir. 1983) .....30

**Statutes**

Ala. Code § 12-14-70(c) .....30

Ala. Code § 12-14-9.....12

Ala. Code § 6-5-170.....53

**Other Authorities**

ABA, *Ten Principles for a Public Defense Delivery System* (2002), at <https://www.nacdl.org/getattachment/49867dc1-1655-4337-9dfc-ce095ce544e8/aba-ten-principles.pdf> .....13

Brandon Garrett, *Aggregation and Constitutional Rights*, 88 Notre Dame L. Rev. 593 (2012) .....52

Lauren Sudeall & Ruth Richardson, *Unfamiliar Justice: Indigent Criminal Defendants’ Experiences with Civil Legal Needs*, 52 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 2105 (2019).....51

**Rules**

Ala. R. Crim. P. 30.1(a) .....30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 37, 44

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(3)(B) .....40

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(d)(1)(A).....42

**Treatises**

Herbert B. Newberg et al., *Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions* (6th ed. 2022) ..... 47, 52, 63

Manual of Complex Litigation (4th ed. 2004).....34
